
                                                

AGENDA SUMMARY PAGE
City Council

Meeting of: October 19, 2022

Agenda Item No.: 
47

DEPARTMENT: Public Works CONSENT
DIRECTOR: Mike Janssen

SUBJECT:
For possible action to approve Cooperative (Local Public Agency) Agreement PR575-13-063 
Amendment No. 6 between the City of Las Vegas (CLV) and the State of Nevada Department of 
Transportation (NDOT) to extend the termination date from June 30, 2024 to June 30, 2026 and  
increase project funding for construction of dedicated right turn lanes and bus turnout 
improvements at the Charleston Boulevard/Torrey Pines Drive and Lake Mead Boulevard/Jones 
Boulevard intersections ($3,500,000 - Road and Flood Capital Project Fund [CPF]) - Wards 1 
and 5 (Knudsen and Crear)

FISCAL IMPACT:
Budget Funds Available
Amount: $3,500,000
Funding Source: Road and Flood CPF
Dept./Division: Public Works/Transportation Engineering

PURPOSE/BACKGROUND:
The CLV entered into a cooperative agreement and amendments to the agreement with the 
NDOT to fund the engineering design and construction of the Charleston Boulevard/Torrey 
Pines Drive and Lake Mead Boulevard/Jones Boulevard Intersection Improvements Project.  
This Amendment No. 6 will provide additional construction funds in the amount of $3,500,000.  
Total amount of project funding shall not exceed $8,451,368 of which $7,753,800 is from federal 
Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ) funds, $289,473 from Federal Highway 
Infrastructure Program-Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplemental Appropriations Act 
(HIP-CRRSAA) funds, and $408,095 from local match funds.  In addition, the agreement will 
extend the termination date from June 30, 2024 to June 30, 2026.

RECOMMENDATION:
Approval

BACKUP DOCUMENTATION:
1. Agreement PR575-13-063 - Amendment No. 6


